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ABSTRACT

Title The Training Needs of the Management Staff in

Agricultural Cooperatives, Chiang Mai Province,

Thailand
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Degree Master of Agricultural Technology (Cooperative
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Major Field : Cooperative Economics

Chairman, Thesis Advisory Board : .....Z%/ T T e s e

(Associate Professor Yanyong Sitdhichai)
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The objective of the study on the Training Needs of the
Management Staff in Agricultural Cooperatives, Chiangmai Province,
to investigate 1) personal background of the management staff

in Agricultural Cooperatives ; 2) training needs and topics to be
included in the training program ; 3) methods of training, period of
time and duration of training; and 4) problems and obstacles of the

management staff.

The number of samples in the study was 93, consisting of

managers and assistant managers, credit, accounting, marketing,
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administrative, and financial staffs, all working at 19
Agricultural Cooperatives in Chiangmai. The data were collected by
means of questionnaires, analyzed and interpreted by computer

statistics presented as frequency, mean and percentage.

The research showed :

Personal background :

The managers and assistant managers : Most of them were
(66.67%), 27-32 years old (61.11%), married (66.67%), held a
certificate of vocational education and a bachelor degree (33.33%)
They have been employed for 4-6 years (27.77%), 507 of them had work
experience, received 4,001-4,500 baht for monthly salary (27.77%),

and had training experience (83.33%)

The credit staff : Most of them were male (62.07%), below 27
and 27-32 years old (37.893%), married (58.62%), held a certificate
of vocational education (37.93%), have been employed for 4-6 years
(31.047%), had no work experience (68.97%), received 2,501-3,000 baht

(31.03), and had training experience (65.52%).

The accounting staff : Most of thenm were female (95.00%),
27-32 years old (60.00%) married (50.00%}, held a diploma of
vocational education (50.00%), have been employed for 4-6 and 10-12
years (25.00%), had no work experience (80.00%), received 3,001-

3,500 baht (50.00%), and had training experience (75.00%).
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The marketing staff : Most of them were male (53.33%), 27-32
years old (60.00%), married (86.674), held a certificate of
vocational education (40.00%), have been employed for 7-9 years
(33.33%), had no work experience (66.67%), received 3,001-3,500 baht

(40.00%), and had training experience (80.00%)

The administrative staff : Most of them were female (75.00%),
27-32 and 33-38 years old (50.00%), married (100.00%), held a
certificate of vocational education (50.00%), varied in working
period : 4-6, 7-9, 10-12 and 13-15 years (25.00%). They had no work
experience (75.00%), varied in salary : 3,001-3,500, 3,501-4,000,
4,001-4,500, and 4,501-5,000 baht (25.00%), and 50% of them had

training experience (50.00%).

The financial staff : They were female (100.00%), 27-32 years
old (42.85%), married (71.43%), held a certificate and a diploma of
vocational education (42.86%), have been employed for less than 1
year (28.55%), had no work experience (100.00%), received

2,501-3,000 baht (28.55%), and had no training experience (85.71%).

Training needs, topics to be included in the +training

program, methods, period of time, and duration of training.

The managers and assistant managers : The majority of them
needed training (83.33%), by seminars and field trips (28.21%), in
November December (26.66%), for 5-7 days (53.33%). The most

needed topics were marketing in agricultural cooperatives, member
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incentive, strategies of marketing business and efficient management

of credit.

The credit staff : Most of them needed training (93.10%), by
field trips, (32.84%) in January - February (2z.22%), for 6-7
7-15 days (37.04%). The most needed topic was efficient credit

operation.

The accounting staff : Most of them needed training (90.00%)
by workshops (41.18%), in November-December (33.33%), for 6&-7

7-15 days (33.33%). The most needed topic was efficient data

presentation.

The marketing staff : Most of them needed training (93.33%),
by field trips (30.30%), in November-December (35.72%), for 5-7
15-30 days (35.71%). The most needed topics were marketing of

agricultural cooperatives and strategies of marketing business

The administrative staff : They needed training (100.00%), by
seminars (30.00%), in November-December (50.00%), for 7-15 days
(50.00%). The most needed topic was public relations for

cooperatives' operation.

The financial staff : The majority of them needed training
(85.71%), by seminars (33.34%), in  December-January and
January-February (33.33%), for 7-15 days (49.99%). The most needed

topic was role, duty and responsibility of financial staff.



Problems and obstacles of the management staff :

Most of the management staff have the following problems
frequent resignation of the staff, shortage of funds, 1lack of
knowledge and understanding of cooperatives, humam relation of

staff, insufficient provision of training and lack of follow up

and evaluation of training problems



